stock have not been eliminated from the pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009.

   The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements and
CF Industries' historical consolidated historical financial statements and accompanying notes appearing in CF Holdings' Current Report on
Form 8-K filed on April 15, 2010 and incorporated by reference herein and Terra's historical consolidated historical financial statements and
accompanying notes appearing in CF Holdings' Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 15, 2010 and incorporated by reference
herein. See "Where You Can Find More Information."

S-57

Edgar Filing: TERRA REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 424B5

76

CF INDUSTRIES AND TERRA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2009

(amounts in millions)

CF
Holdings(a) Terra(a) Reclassifications(b)

Acquisition-Related
and Other

Adjustments(j)(k)
Pro
forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 697.1 $ 501.3 $ (3,721.2)(c) $ 339.9

(43.8)(c)
(123.0)(h)
3,597.0(d)
167.1(e)
185.0(e)
(11.2)(j)
(763.4)(m)
(145.0)(h)

Short-term investments 185.0 � (185.0)(e) �
Accounts receivable 167.4 100.2 � 267.6
Inventories 207.8 137.1 � 344.9
Prepaid income taxes 14.7 � 60.7(l) 75.4
Other 11.1 87.7 � 98.8

Total current assets 1,283.1 826.3 � (982.8) 1,126.6
Property, plant and
equipment�net 793.8 456.7 $ 25.0 � 1,275.5
Deferred plant turnaround
costs�net � 25.0 (25.0) � �
Goodwill 0.9 � � 0.9
Excess purchase price � � 4,540.0(c) 4,540.0
Asset retirement obligation
escrow account 36.5 � � 36.5
Investments in and advances
to unconsolidated affiliates 45.6 258.8 � 304.4
Investments in auction rate
securities 133.9 � � 133.9
Investment in marketable
equity securities 160.2 � (160.2)(e) �
Other assets 40.9 32.9 123.0(d) 192.9

(1.1)(d)
(14.0)(m)
11.2(j)

Total assets $ 2,494.9 $1,599.7 $ � $ 3,516.1 $ 7,610.7

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses $ 172.5 $ 87.9 $ 69.4 $ (8.4)(m) $ 321.4
Income taxes payable � � 9.4 112.5(c) 121.9
Customer advances 159.5 39.2 � 198.7
Deferred income taxes 52.6 � � 52.6
Distributions payable to
noncontrolling interest 92.1 � � 92.1
Derivative hedge liabilities � 0.3 0.9 � 1.2
Other 3.1 78.8 (79.7) � 2.2

Total current liabilities 479.8 206.2 � 104.1 790.1

Edgar Filing: TERRA REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 424B5

77

Long term debt � 602.4 3,720.0(d) 3,732.5
(589.9)(m)

�
Notes payable 4.7 � � 4.7
Deferred income taxes 68.3 76.8 (8.2)(e) 136.9
Pension liabilities � 27.5 (27.5) � �
Other noncurrent liabilities 197.2 101.2 27.5 � 325.9
Preferred stock � 0.5 (0.5)(c) �
Equity:
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 0.5 152.8 0.1(c) 0.6

(152.8)(c)
Additional paid-in capital 723.5 446.1 882.0(c) 1,605.5

(446.1)(c)
Retained earnings 1,048.1 12.2 (12.2)(c) 688.9

28.3(e)
(1.1)(d)

(179.1)(m)
60.7(l)

(145.0)(h)
(123.0)(h)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (43.2) (120.4) (13.2)(e) (56.4)

120.4(c)

Total stockholders' equity 1,728.9 490.7 � 19.0 2,238.6
Noncontrolling interest 16.0 94.4 271.6(c) 382.0

Total equity 1,744.9 585.1 � 290.6 2,620.6

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,494.9 $1,599.7 $ � $ 3,516.1 $ 7,610.7

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

S-58

Edgar Filing: TERRA REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 424B5

78

CF INDUSTRIES AND TERRA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(amounts in millions, except per share data)

CF Holdings(a) Terra(a)

Acquisition-Related
and Other

Adjustments(j)(k) Pro forma
Net sales $ 2,608.4 $ 1,581.4 $ � $ 4,189.8
Cost of sales 1,769.0 1,195.2 � 2,964.2

Gross margin 839.4 386.2 � 1,225.6
Selling, general and
administrative 62.9 67.1 � 130.0
Equity in earnings
of unconsolidated
affiliates (17.7) � (17.7)
Other operating�net 96.7 18.0 � 114.7

Operating earnings 679.8 318.8 � 998.6
Interest expense 1.5 31.8 346.1(d) 347.3

(8.9)(m)
(23.2)(f)

Interest income (4.5) (4.1) 5.8(g) (2.8)
Loss on early
retirement of debt � 53.5 (53.5)(f) �
Other
non-operating�net (12.8) � � (12.8)

Earnings before
income taxes and
equity in earnings
of unconsolidated
affiliates 695.6 237.6 (266.3) 666.9
Income tax
provision 246.0 74.3 (106.4)(l) 213.9
Equity in earnings
of unconsolidated
affiliates�net of taxes (1.1) 14.2 � 13.1

Net earnings from
continuing
operations 448.5 177.5 (159.9) 466.1
Less: Net earnings
attributable to the
noncontrolling
interest 82.9 26.0 � 108.9

Net earnings
attributable to
common
stockholders $ 365.6 $ 151.5 $ (159.9) $ 357.2

Edgar Filing: TERRA REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 424B5

79

Net earnings per
share attributable to
common
stockholders(n)
Basic $ 7.54 $ 1.53 $ 6.15
Diluted $ 7.42 $ 1.52 $ 6.08

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding(n)
Basic 48.5 99.4 58.0
Diluted 49.2 100.0 58.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

S-59

Edgar Filing: TERRA REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 424B5

80

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a)
Basis of Presentation�The pro forma financial statements have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements of CF